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DMEAST #21273337 v1 

 
SCF CONSULTING, LLC,  
 
 Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE,  
 
 Defendant.  

 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 
 
FEBRUARY TERM, 2015 
 
NO. 1613 
 
COMMERCE PROGRAM  
 

ORDER  

AND NOW, this               day of                                         , 2015, upon 

consideration of defendant’s motion for sanctions pursuant to Rule 1023.2 of the Pennsylvania 

Rules of Civil Procedure, and any response thereto, it is ORDERED that the motion be 

GRANTED and that: (i) plaintiff’s complaint be and hereby is DISMISSED WITH 

PREJUDICE; and (ii) plaintiff and its counsel, Gavin P. Lentz, Esquire, and the firm of Bochetto 

& Lentz, P.C., are ordered to pay to BR&B its reasonable attorneys’ fees and other costs incurred 

in preparing the motion for sanctions and BR&B’s preliminary objections to the complaint.  

 

    BY THE COURT:  

 

    _____________________________________ 
      Honorable Patricia A. McInerney  
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Telephone:  (215) 665-8500 
 

Attorneys for Defendant,  
Barrack, Rodos & Bacine  

 
SCF CONSULTING, LLC,  
 
 Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE,  
 
 Defendant.  

 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 
 
FEBRUARY TERM, 2015 
 
NO. 1613 
 
COMMERCE PROGRAM  
 

 
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS  

PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 1023.2  

Defendant, Barrack, Rodos & Bacine (“BR&B”), by its counsel, hereby 

respectfully moves for sanctions against plaintiff and its counsel pursuant to Rule 1023.2 of the 

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.  In support of this motion, BR&B avers as follows:  

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT  

This action is an extraordinary and wholly improper attempt by a former law firm 

consultant to recast more than 10 years of history in order to obtain millions of dollars to which 

he was never entitled by the terms of his engagement.  Having been paid a fixed annual 

consulting fee plus a discretionary bonus each year, plaintiff’s principal – a nonlawyer – 

voluntarily terminated his relationship with defendant for personal reasons in 2014 and now 

claims to have had an oral agreement by which plaintiff was entitled to receive five percent of 

the law firm’s profits on fees for cases “originated” by plaintiff.  This alleged agreement – which 

did not exist – would have been in direct violation of Pennsylvania’s prohibition against a law 

firm’s sharing fees with a nonlawyer. Plaintiff and its counsel know better.  
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As separately demonstrated in defendant’s preliminary objections, a fee-sharing 

agreement between a law firm and a nonlawyer is void and unenforceable as a matter of law, and 

plaintiff’s claim to enforce such an agreement – even if there were one, which there was not – is 

not warranted by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or 

reversal of existing law or the establishment of new law.  Additionally, as addressed below, the 

confused and often inconsistent factual averments of the complaint lack any evidentiary support 

and, in fact, are demonstrably false in the light of evidence known to and/or readily discoverable 

by plaintiff and its counsel.  

Plaintiff and its counsel have failed despite notice and demand from BR&B to 

withdraw plaintiff’s putative claims.  Given the clarity of the law and the facts, BR&B now 

moves for appropriate sanctions, including the entry of an Order striking the complaint and 

requiring plaintiff and its counsel to pay to BR&B defendant’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and 

other expenses incurred in preparing this motion and BR&B’s preliminary objections to the 

complaint.  

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 

A. The Facts Of Record 

1. The relevant facts in this case are neither complex nor debatable.  BR&B is a 

Philadelphia-based law firm that represents plaintiffs, primarily pension funds and institutional 

investors, in complex securities class action lawsuits.  Scott Freda is a nonlawyer consultant who 

was engaged to assist BR&B with its business at various times over a period of more than 10 

years.  Mr. Freda formed the plaintiff, SCF Consulting, LLC, in 2006 and is its sole member.  

2. BR&B pays discretionary bonuses to deserving employees/consultants each year, 

based on the firm’s financial performance and its shareholders’ subjective evaluation of each 
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employee’s/consultant’s performance.  (Affidavit of Leonard Barrack (“Barrack Affidavit”) ¶ 8; 

Affidavit of Daniel Bacine (“Bacine Affidavit”) ¶ 6.)  

3. BR&B does not maintain a profit-sharing plan, either formal or informal.  

(Barrack Affidavit ¶ 8; Bacine Affidavit ¶ 6.)  

4. Consistent with BR&B’s compensation system, the firm paid to plaintiff each 

year from 2008 through 2013 a fixed monthly consulting fee and a discretionary annual bonus 

ranging from $125,000 to $500,000, depending on BR&B’s financial performance and plaintiff’s 

relative contribution to that performance each year.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 9.)  

5. One of the cases that BR&B handled during Mr. Freda’s tenure as a paid 

consultant to the firm was In re: Apollo Group, Inc. Securities Litigation (“Apollo”), Master File 

No. CV-04-2147, in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona.  (Bacine 

Affidavit ¶ 7.)  

6. The Apollo litigation culminated in a settlement that was completed, approved and 

publicized in 2012, two years before Mr. Freda terminated his relationship with BR&B.  (Bacine 

Affidavit ¶ 10.)  

7. On February 11, 2014, Mr. Freda met with BR&B shareholder Leonard Barrack 

in Mr. Barrack’s office at BR&B.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 12.)  That meeting was the last time that 

Mr. Barrack saw or spoke with Mr. Freda.  (Id.) 

8. At their February 11, 2014 meeting, Mr. Freda expressed to Mr. Barrack his 

dissatisfaction with BR&B’s recent decision to give management responsibilities to firm attorney 

Jeffrey Golan.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 12.)  
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9. Mr. Freda had personally sought to be named Chief Executive Officer of BR&B, 

although Mr. Barrack explained to him that the shareholders could not give him, as a nonlawyer, 

supervisory authority over the attorneys.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 12.)  

10. At no time during the February 11, 2014 meeting did Mr. Freda mention any fee-

sharing agreement or suggest that BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial 

obligation to plaintiff.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 13.)  

11. On February 12, 2014, the day after their final meeting, Mr. Freda sent an email 

to Mr. Barrack.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 14.)  The full text of Mr. Freda’s email, a hard copy of 

which is attached to the Barrack Affidavit as Exhibit A, is as follows: 

Len, 

I’ve been thinking non stop since our meeting yesterday and have focused a lot on 
our recent conversations.  I’ve realized that it’s time for me to encourage you to 
work with me and start my transition.  

There is an old saying, “if you find yourself constantly trying to prove your worth 
to someone, than you have already lost your value”.  Well, I think the writing is 
on the wall.  

Time and time again there have been many serious leadership discussions.  The 
truth is, I don’t believe I’ve ever been considered and I know I could make serious 
change and the results would show.  I am also a realist and know that it will never 
happen at your firm.  

Jeff Golan, at best, was only a patch for Dan and he has ended up much worse, as 
a manager and a lawyer.  After all his failures, I’ve also realized I just don't want 
to work with him in that role, it’s not deserved and I cannot justify it or respect it.  
His hugging of cases and inability to fight and put the firm first, has made me lose 
much more than I'll ever gain and all with no consequences, just rewards.  

As you know, I’ve received a few offers these last few months and I think it’s 
time I reconsider those.  Those jobs will be high level leadership positions which 
give me opportunities to manage/run something and I’m the future.  I need to 
control my own destiny and right now there are too many uncertainties at the firm 
and the future is about others and I don’t see an appropriate role for me.  Now that 
AIG has been taken away for the most part or at least it will be more difficult to 
get back where the offer was, I have no choice but to pivot and rebuild.  After 
four years of work, getting that case was my future, or at least a big part of it.  
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I’ve given this job my all, twice, but each time you have chosen others over me.  
Again, the writing is on the wall.  

I hope you can understand and appreciate where I’m coming.  Please let me know 
how much time you need from me and I will do my best to accommodate you.  I 
will be in the office for part of the day today and then back next week, but will be 
in and out.  

Scott 

(Barrack Affidavit, Exh. A.)  

12. Mr. Freda’s email makes clear that he decided in February 2014 to sever his 

relationship with BR&B for personal reasons.  Mr. Freda desired a “high level leadership 

position[]” with the “opportunit[y] to manage/run something,” which, in his view, would “never 

happen” at BR&B.  

13. Mr. Freda’s February 12, 2014 email never refers to a fee-sharing agreement and 

does not accuse Mr. Barrack or BR&B of having failed to comply with any alleged financial 

obligation to plaintiff.  

14. Also on February 12, 2014, Mr. Freda went to the office of BR&B shareholder 

Daniel Bacine to inform Mr. Bacine that he was terminating his relationship with BR&B.  

(Bacine Affidavit ¶ 15.)  The reasons that Mr. Freda gave to Mr. Bacine were the same reasons 

that Mr. Freda gave in his email to Mr. Barrack.  (Id.)  

15. Mr. Freda terminated his (and plaintiff’s) relationship with BR&B shortly 

thereafter.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 15.) 

B. The Complaint  

16. One year later, on February 12, 2015, plaintiff filed the subject complaint.  As 

alleged in the complaint: 

BR[&]B induced SCF to act exclusively on its behalf assisting with securities 
class actions filed on behalf of [various State and local governments and unions] 
in exchange for the promise of both a fixed annual consulting fee and an annual 
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profit sharing plan at the firm that paid a five percent (5%) share of the firm’s 
annual profits attributable to the cases originated and worked on by Mr. Freda and 
2.5% of cases originated by other members of the firm.  

(Compl. ¶¶ 9-10.)  

17. Plaintiff claims that BR&B purported to honor this alleged oral agreement for 10 

years, including in the complaint “b[y] way of example” a chart reflecting, inter alia, the annual 

bonus payments to plaintiff – characterized by the complaint as a “Profit Share” – for each year 

from 2008 through 2013.  

18. Plaintiff claims that BR&B purported to honor this alleged oral agreement for 10 

years, including in the complaint “b[y] way of example” a chart reflecting, inter alia, the annual 

bonus payments to plaintiff – characterized by the complaint as a “Profit Share” – for each year 

from 2008 through 2013.  

19. The complaint specifically addresses the Apollo case, averring that, “[i]n 2014, 

Mr. Freda provided substantial assistance to BR[&]B in prevailing on a very substantial case 

involving the Chicago Police Department and Apollo – which settled for $197 million dollars 

[sic] and earned BR[&]B millions of dollars in profits.”  (Compl. ¶ 19 (emphasis added).)  

20. According to plaintiff, “[i]n light of the substantial efforts SCF [sic] on the Apollo 

case” in 2014, “Mr. Freda on behalf of SCF was expecting his promised share under the firm’s 

profit sharing plan.”  (Compl. ¶ 20.)  

21. The complaint alleges that, “[m]uch to Mr. Freda’s surprise when he met with Mr. 

Barrack in December of 2014, he was told that SCF was not going to be paid” its claimed 

“percentage of profits” as allegedly agreed by the parties.  (Compl. ¶ 21.)  

22. Plaintiff asserts that Mr. Freda was so distressed by this revelation that he “now 

seeks a full accounting of his entitlements to profits” not only for 2014 but “in all prior years as 

well.”  (Compl. ¶ 14.)  
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23. As filed, the complaint named as defendants BR&B as well as Mr. Barrack 

personally and contained five separate counts:  

 Count I, denominated “Breach of Contract,” against BR&B;  

 Count II, denominated “Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law,” 
against BR&B and Mr. Barrack;  

 Count III, denominated “Unjust Enrichment,” against BR&B;  

 Count IV, denominated “Breach of Fiduciary Duty,” against BR&B and Mr. 
Barrack; and  

 Count V, denominated “Request for an Accounting,” against BR&B and Mr. 
Barrack.  

24. These sensational allegations against BR&B and Mr. Barrack were reported in the 

legal news media.  See www.law360.com, “Barrack Rodos Sued for Breaching Deal with Pa. 

Consultant,” Feb. 13, 2015.  The allegations of a fee-sharing agreement figured prominently in 

this coverage, with Law360 reporting that “Scott Freda, the sole member of SCF Consulting 

LLC, said that the shareholder-focused firm did not come through on an agreement to pay him 5 

percent of the firm’s profits on cases he originated and 2.5 percent of the firm’s profits on cases 

originated by other members of the firm that he worked on.”  (Id.)  

25. On February 24, 2015, defendants served upon plaintiff’s counsel a notice and 

demand to withdraw this action pursuant to Rule 1023.2(b) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil 

Procedure.1  

26. Plaintiff responded by withdrawing with prejudice Count II of the complaint (for 

violation of Pennsylvania’s Wage Payment and Collection Law) and by dismissing all claims 

against Mr. Barrack personally, but plaintiff refused to withdraw and has persisted with its 

                                                 
1  A copy of this notice is attached to the accompanying Certification of Raymond A. 

Quaglia.  
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putative claims against BR&B for breach of contract, unjust enrichment, breach of fiduciary duty 

and a request for an accounting.  

III. ARGUMENT 

A. The Legal Standard.  

27. Rule 1023.1(c) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure provides in pertinent 

part that: 

The signature of an attorney or pro se party constitutes a certificate that the 
signatory has read the pleading, motion, or other paper.  By signing, filing, 
submitting, or later advocating such a document, the attorney or pro se party 
certifies that, to the best of that person’s knowledge, information and belief, 
formed after an inquiry reasonable under the circumstances,  

* * *  

 (2)  the claims, defenses, and other legal contentions therein are warranted 
by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or 
reversal of existing law or the establishment of new law;  

 (3)  the factual allegations have evidentiary support or, if specifically so 
identified, are likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for 
further investigation or discovery.  

Pa. R.C.P. 1023.1(c)(2)-(3).  

28. Rule 1023.1(d) provides that:  

If, after notice and a reasonable opportunity to respond, the court determines that 
subdivision (c) has been violated, the court may, subject to the conditions stated 
in Rules 1023.2 through 1023.4, impose an appropriate sanction upon any 
attorneys, law firms and parties that have violated subdivision (c) or are 
responsible for the violation.  

Pa. R.C.P. 1023.1(d).  

29. The award of sanctions against a represented party and its counsel is appropriate 

where, as here, client and counsel “endorsed an action where the exercise of reasonable diligence 

and candor should have prevented the filing of the action.”  Morgans v. Morgans, 2012 Pa. Dist. 

& Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 100, at *8 (Pa. Comm. Pl. 2012). 
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30. The Court has significant discretion in deciding upon appropriate sanctions, 

which may include “directives of a nonmonetary nature, including the striking of the offensive 

litigation document or portion of the litigation document,” “an order to pay a penalty into court,” 

or, in appropriate circumstances, “an order directing payment to the movant of some or all of the 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses incurred as a direct result of the violation.”  Pa. 

R.C.P. 1023.4(a)(2) & Comment to Rule 1023.1; see also Waters v. State Employees Retirement 

Bd., No. 560 M.D. 2009, 2010 WL 9519063, at *1 n.1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. April 21, 2010) (noting 

remedy of striking offensive document).  

B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Warranted By Existing Law Or By A  
Nonfrivolous Argument For the Extension, Modification Or Reversal Of 
Existing Law Or The Establishment Of New Law.  

31. The gravamen of each and all of plaintiff’s putative claims is that BR&B failed to 

honor the terms of a fee-sharing agreement with a nonlawyer.  

32. Rule 5.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct is explicit that, subject to certain 

enumerated exceptions inapplicable here, “[a] lawyer or law firm shall not share legal fees with a 

nonlawyer.”  

33. As demonstrated in BR&B’s preliminary objections, which are incorporated 

herein by reference, the law is clear that a fee-sharing agreement between an attorney and a 

nonlawyer is void and unenforceable as contrary to public policy and that plaintiff has otherwise 

failed to state a cognizable claim in the complaint.  See, e.g., Wishnefsky v. Riley & Fanelli, P.C., 

799 A.2d 827, 829 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002) (refusing to enforce fee-sharing agreement between 

nonlawyer and law firm).2  

                                                 
2  Accord Martello v. Santana, 713 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2013) (fee-sharing agreement between 

attorney and nonlawyer in violation of Rule 5.4 held void as against public policy); 
Morris & Doherty, PC v. Lockwood, 672 N.W.2d 884, 895-896 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) 
(fee-sharing agreement between attorney and inactive attorney held void and 
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34. The complaint fails even to acknowledge existing law, much less to proffer any 

argument for its modification or reversal or for the establishment of new law to the contrary.  

Nor could any such argument be deemed nonfrivolous, given the substantial and uniform 

precedent on this point.  

35. Having received formal notice and a demand to withdraw this action, plaintiff’s 

counsel nonetheless chose to persist with the remaining claims notwithstanding their fatal legal 

infirmities.  

36. Under these circumstances, the action should be stricken and plaintiff’s counsel 

directed to pay to BR&B its reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses incurred in preparing 

this motion to strike and BR&B’s preliminary objections pursuant to Rule 1023.4(a)(2).  

C. The Factual Allegations Of The Complaint Lack Evidentiary Support.  

37. Legal deficiency aside, the factual allegations underlying plaintiff’s claims lack 

evidentiary support and, in fact, are demonstrably false in the light of evidence known to and/or 

readily discoverable by plaintiff and its counsel.  

38. The essential narrative of the complaint is that BR&B promised and purported to 

pay to plaintiff each year a “Profit Share” equal to the sum of five percent of the firm’s annual 

                                                                                                                                                             
unenforceable because “[e]nforcement of the contract would require plaintiff to violate 
[Rule 5.4]’s prohibition against sharing legal fees with those not permitted to practice 
law”); Gallagher v. Weiner, No. 92-1303, 1993 WL 460101, at *3-4 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 
1993) (“Pegging employee compensation to fees generated is an evil unto itself, when a 
non-party layperson is given a stake in the lawyer’s performance and practice.”) (fee-
sharing agreement between law firm and office manager held unenforceable as against 
public policy); Infante v. Gottesman, 558 A.2d 1338, 1340-1344 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 
Div. 1989) (“In the present case, the agreement entered into by the parties admittedly 
pertained to defendant's legal practice and appeared to call for the sharing of the legal 
fees generated by the matters that plaintiff would bring into defendant's law office.  
Unquestionably, this agreement was prohibited by the Rules of Professional Conduct and 
violated the statutory proscription against nonlawyers practicing law and soliciting law 
suits.  Therefore, the agreement . . . is void and unenforceable.”).  
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profits attributable to the cases originated and worked on by Mr. Freda plus 2.5 percent of the 

firm’s annual profits attributable to the cases originated by other members of the firm.  (Compl. 

¶ 10.)  

39. Plaintiff contends that Mr. Freda believed that BR&B was scrupulously honoring 

this alleged promise until “December of 2014,” when Mr. Freda allegedly learned that he would 

not be receiving “his promised share” of the firm’s profits from the Apollo settlement in 2014.  

(Compl. ¶¶ 18-21.)  

40. These averments are verifiably false on their face.  As a threshold matter, each 

and all of the annual bonus payments from 2008 through 2013 now characterized by plaintiff as a 

“Profit Share” are in $25,000 increments.  It is wholly implausible to posit that calculating five 

percent of BR&B’s profits on any aggregation of cases (whether or not combined with 2.5 

percent of BR&B’s profits on other cases) would yield an even multiple of $25,000 in any year, 

much less for six consecutive years.  

41. Even more egregious are plaintiff’s false averments concerning the Apollo 

settlement.  The complaint alleges that, “[i]n 2014, Mr. Freda provided substantial assistance to 

BR[&]B in prevailing” in that case, “which settled for $197 million dollars [sic] and earned 

BR[&]B millions of dollars in profits.”3  (Compl. ¶ 19.)  This alleged timing – i.e., that Mr. 

Freda “provided substantial assistance” to ¶ BR&B in Apollo in 2014 – is critical to plaintiff’s 

story, which is that Mr. Freda did not become aware that he would not be receiving his claimed 

five percent share of BR&B’s profits from Apollo until he allegedly “met with Mr. Barrack in 

December of 2014.”  (See id. ¶¶ 19-21.)  

                                                 
3  It is unclear where plaintiff got the number $197 million for the Apollo settlement, which, 

as widely reported in 2012, was actually $145 million.  
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42. As previously discussed, however, the Apollo settlement was completed, 

approved and publicized in 2012 – two full years before Mr. Freda is alleged to have “provided 

substantial assistance” to BR&B in reaching that settlement.  This fact was certainly known to 

Mr. Freda and was readily discoverable by plaintiff’s counsel, who need only have run a simple 

Google search for “Apollo Group Securities Litigation.”  

43. This two-year discrepancy is critical because it establishes that Mr. Freda should 

and would have known in 2012 of any issue that he claims to have with respect to his entitlement 

to a “Profit Share” on Apollo.  Notwithstanding this knowledge, at no time during plaintiff’s 

tenure with BR&B did Mr. Freda raise any question concerning a fee-sharing agreement or 

suggest that BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial obligation to plaintiff with 

respect to Apollo or any other case.  (Bacine Affidavit ¶ 13.)  

44. Moreover, Mr. Freda could not have “provided substantial assistance” to BR&B 

on any matter in 2014 because he terminated his (and plaintiff’s) relationship with the firm 

within six weeks of the start of the year.  (Bacine Affidavit ¶ 14.)  

45. Dissatisfied with BR&B’s recent decision to give to a firm attorney management 

responsibilities that Mr. Freda coveted for himself, Mr. Freda met separately with Mr. Barrack 

and with Mr. Bacine, then sent an email to Mr. Barrack on February 12, 2014 in which he 

explained his decision to terminate his (and plaintiff’s) relationship with the firm – and the 

reasons for that termination.  Conspicuous by its absence from those reasons is any reference to a 

fee-sharing agreement or an accusation that BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged 

financial obligation to plaintiff.  

46. Notwithstanding these indisputable and dispositive facts, plaintiff and its counsel 

have filed and doggedly persisted in prosecuting this publicized action accusing BR&B – with no 

Case ID: 150201613

Control No.: 15033245



 

 13 

evidentiary basis whatsoever – of having entered into and purported to adhere to a fee-sharing 

agreement with a nonlawyer in violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct.   

47. Here, as in Morgans, client and counsel colluded to “endorse[] an action where 

the exercise of reasonable diligence and candor should have prevented the filing of the action.”  

2012 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 100, at *8.  

48. Under these circumstances, the action should be stricken and plaintiff and its 

counsel directed to pay to BR&B its reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses incurred in 

preparing this motion to strike and BR&B’s preliminary objections pursuant to Rule 

1023.4(a)(2). 

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons and those set forth in the 

accompanying memorandum of law, BR&B respectfully requests that the Court grant its motion 

for sanctions pursuant to Rule 1023.2, strike the complaint in its entirety, and award to BR&B its 

reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses incurred in preparing this motion to strike and 

BR&B’s preliminary objections pursuant to Rule 1023.4(a)(2), together with such other and 

further relief as the Court in its discretion finds just and equitable.  

 

Dated:  March 24, 2015 /s/ Raymond A. Quaglia  
Raymond A. Quaglia, PA ID No. 63146  
Lisa B. Swaminathan, PA ID No. 306688  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
(215) 665-8500 
quaglia@ballardspahr.com  
swaminathanl@ballardspahr.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant,  
Barrack, Rodos & Bacine  
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CERTIFICATION OF RAYMOND A. QUAGLIA 
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 

I, Raymond A. Quaglia, hereby certify to the Court that: 

1. I am an attorney with the law Firm of Ballard Spahr LLP and represent the 

defendant, Barrack, Rodas & Bacine ("BR&B"), in this action. 

2. I submit this certification in accordance with Rule 1023.2(b) of the 

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. 

3. On February 24, 2015 - 28 days ago- I served upon plaintiffs counsel, 

Gavin P. Lentz, Esquire, the written notice and demand annexed hereto, which: (i) identified 

with specificity each portion of the complaint believed to violate Rule 1023.1(c); (ii) set forth the 

basis for that belief with specificity; and (iii) demanded that the complaint be withdrawn. 

4. In response to our written notice and demand, plaintiff dismissed with 

prejudice Count II of the complaint (alleging a violation ofthe Pennsylvania Wage Payment and 

Collection Law) and withdrew all claims against defendant Leonard Barrack personally. 

5. Plaintiff did not withdraw or attempt to correct Counts I, III, IV and V of 

the complaint against BR&B within 28 days after service of our written demand. 
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I further certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware 

that I am subject to punishment if any statement herein is willfully false. 

Dated: March 24,2015 r -=== Raymond A. Quagli · 
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Ballard Spa]y-

1735 Marker Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599 
TEL 215.66s.Rsoo 
FAX 115.864.8999 
www.ballardspahr.com 

February 24, 2015 

Via E-mail and U.S. Mail 

Gavin P. Lentz, Esquire 
BOCHETTO & LENTZ, P .C. 
1524 Locust Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Re: SCF Consulting, LLC v. Barrack Rodas & Bacine, No. 150201613 

Dear Mr. Lentz: 

Raymond A. Quaglia 
Tel: 215.864.8530 
Fax: 215.864.8999 
quaglia@ballardspahr.com 

Enclosed is a notice and demand upon plaintiff to withdraw the above-referenced action within 28 
days pursuant to Rule 1023 .2(b) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Sincerely, 

(___o,~--
Raymond A. Quagl( 

RAQ:dms 
Enclosure 
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BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
By: Raymond A. Quaglia, PA ID No. 63146 

Lisa Swaminathan, PA ID No. 306688 
.1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7599 
Telephone: (215) 665-8500 

SCF CONSULTING, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE, P.C., and 
LEONARD BARRACK, ESQUIRE, 

Defendants. 

Attorneys for Defendants 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 

NON-ARBITRATION CASE 

FEBRUARY TERM, 2015 

NO. 1613 

NOTICE TO AND DEMAND UPON PLAINTIFF PURSUANT TO 
RULE 1023.2(b) OF THE PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 

Pursuant to Rule 1023.2(b) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, 

defendants hereby give notice to plaintiff that the claims in the complaint in the above-captioned 

action violate Rule 1023.1 because they have no basis in fact or in law. Specifically: 

1. This action is premised in its entirety upon an alleged oral agreement 

between plaintiff, on the one part, and defendant Barrack, Rodos & Bacine ("BR&B"), on the 

other part, by which BR&B allegedly agreed to pay to plaintiff "a five percent (5%) share of the 

firm's annual profits attributable to the cases originated and worked on by Mr. Freda and 2.5% of 

cases originated by other members of the firm." (Compl., 10.) 

2. Contrary to this premise, BR&B never entered into any profit sharing plan 

with plaintiff. 

3. Given the foregoing, the putative claims in the complaint are not 

warranted by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or 
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reversal of existing law or the establishment of new law, and the material factual allegations have 

no evidentiary support. 

4. The claim in Count I, purportedly for breach of contract, is not warranted 

by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or reversal of 

existing law or the establishment of new law, and the supporting factual allegations have no 

evidentiary support. 

5. The claim in Count II, purportedly under the Wage Payment and 

Collection Law, is not warranted by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the 

extension, modification or the reversal of existing law or the establishment of new law, and the 

supporting factual allegations have no evidentiary support. 

6. The claim in Count III, purportedly for unjust enrichment, is not warranted 

by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or the reversal of 

existing law or the establishment of new law, and the supporting factual allegations have no 

evidentiary support. 

7. The claim in Count IV, purportedly for breach of fiduciary duty, is not 

warranted by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or the 

reversal of existing law or the establishment of new law, and the supporting factual allegations 

have no evidentiary support. 

8. The claim in Count V, purportedly for an accounting, is not warranted by 

existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or the reversal of 

existing law or the establishment of new law, and the supporting factual allegations have no 

evidentiary support. 
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9. The allegation in paragraph 10 of the complaint that BR&B induced 

plaintiff or its sole member, Scott C. Freda ("Freda"), to provide services to BR&B by promising 

to share BR&B's profits with plaintiff or Freda has no evidentiary support and is not likely to 

have evidentiary support. 

1 0. All allegations in the complaint based on the existence of a profit sharing 

agreement between BR&B and plaintiff or Freda have no evidentiary support and are not likely 

to have evidentiary support. 

11. The allegation in paragraph 19 of the complaint that plaintiff (or Freda) 

provided BR&B with services in 2014 in connection with a case involving Apollo has no 

evidentiary support. 

12. The allegation in paragraph 19 of the complaint that the Apollo case 

settled in 2014 has no evidentiary support. 

13. The allegation in paragraph 21 of the complaint that plaintiff (or Freda) 

met with defendant Leonard Barrack in December 2014 (or at any time after February 2014) has 

no evidentiary support. 
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For all of the foregoing reasons, defendants hereby demand that the complaint be 

withdrawn within 28 days of the date hereof and reserve the right in the absence of such 

withdrawal to move for sanctions pursuant to Rule 1023.2. 

Dated: February 24, 2015 

OM EAST #21 097016 v1 

t1. .... 
Raymond A. Quaglia, ~ ID No. 673146 
Lisa Swaminathan, PAID No. 306688 
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 665-8500 
guaglia@ballardspahr.com 
swaminathanl@ballardspahr.com 

Attorneys for Defendants 
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SCF CONSULTING, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE, 

Defendant. 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 

NON-ARBITRATION CASE 

FEBRUARY TERM, 2015 

NO. 1613 

AFFIDAVIT OF LEONARD BARRACK IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S 
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO PA.R.CIV.P. 1023.2 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
ss. 

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA 

I, Leonard Barrack, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say as follows: 

1. I am a shareholder of the law firm Barrack, Rodos & Bacine ("BR&B"), 

which was founded in 1976. BR&B is a professional corporation. 

2. I am a member in good standing of the bars of the Supreme Court of the 

United Sates, the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, the Supreme Court of 

Pennsylvania and other courts. 

3. I respectfully submit this affidavit in support ofBR&B's motion pursuant 

to Rule 1023.2 for sanctions against plaintiff, plaintiffs counsel, Gavin Lentz, Esquire, and the 

law firm of Bochetto & Lentz, P.C., for filing a complaint containing factual allegations and 

putative legal claims that are unsupportable. 

4. The complaint alleges that I, on behalf of BR&B, entered into an oral 

agreement with Scott Freda, who is not a lawyer, to pay to his consulting firm, SCF Consulting, 

LLC, "a five percent (5%) share of the firm's annual profits attributable to the cases originated 

and worked on by Mr. Freda." (Compl. ~ 10.) 
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5. I have been aware at all relevant times that Pennsylvania Rule of 

Professional Conduct 5 .4( c) prohibits sharing or splitting fees with a nonlawyer and would never 

have entered into the agreement alleged in the complaint. 

6. I submit that, before verifying and signing a pleading alleging facts that, if 

true, would subject BR&B and me to potential disciplinary action and/or potentially jeopardize 

BR&B's future appointment as lead counsel in securities class actions, it was incumbent upon 

Mr. Freda, Mr. Lentz and his firm to confirm that there is evidentiary support for those facts. 

7. No such evidentiary support exists. I did not enter into or even discuss 

with Mr. Freda at any time an agreement to pay to plaintiff or to Mr. Freda a fixed percentage of 

BR&B's fees on cases "originated" by plaintiff. Nor is there a single document that reflects any 

such agreement, which the complaint avers existed for more than 10 years. 

8. BR&B does pay discretionary bonuses to deserving employees/consultants 

each year, based on the firm's financial performance and our subjective evaluation of each 

employee's/consultant's performance, but we do not maintain a profit-sharing plan, whether 

formal or informal. 

9. The discretionary bonuses paid to plaintiff between 2008 and 2013 ranged 

from $125,000 to $500,000, depending on BR&B's financial performance ~d plaintiffs relative 

contribution to that performance each year. 

10. Although paragraph 11 of the complaint accurately states the amounts of 

these annual discretionary bonuses to plaintiff, it mischaracterizes the payments as a "profit 

share." The falsity of this contention is obvious from the numbers themselves, all of which are 

in $25,000 increments. It is wholly implausible to posit that five percent ofBR&B's fees on any 
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aggregation of cases would result in numbers ending in an even multiple of $25,000 in any year, 

much less for six consecutive years. 

11. Paragraphs 21 through 23 of the complaint allege that plaintiffs departure 

from BR&B resulted from a meeting that Mr. Freda had with me "in December of2014," during 

which I allegedly told Mr. Freda for the first time that plaintiff "was not going to be paid its 

percentage of profits previously agreed." 

12. No such meeting ever occurred. The last time that I saw or spoke with 

Mr. Freda was in my office on February 11, 2014. At that meeting, Mr. Freda expressed 

dissatisfaction with our recent decision to give management responsibilities to one of our 

attorneys, Jeffrey Golan. Mr. Freda had personally sought to be named Chief Executive Officer 

of BR&B, although I explained to him that we could not give him, as a nonlawyer, supervisory 

authority over the attorneys. 

13. At no time during our February 11, 2014 meeting did Mr. Freda mention 

any fee-sharing agreement or suggest that BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial 

obligation to plaintiff. 

14. On February 12, 2014, the day after our final meeting, I received from Mr. 

Freda the email attached hereto as Exhibit A. This email was the final communication that I 

received from Mr. Freda. It purports to give the reasons why Mr. Freda had decided to part ways 

with BR&B. Conspicuous by its absence from these reasons is any reference to a fee-sharing 

agreement or an accusation that BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial 

obligation to plaintiff. 

15. Mr. Freda terminated his (and plaintiffs) relationship with BR&B shortly 

after sending his February 12, 2014 email. 
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16. Mr. Freda obviously knows when he terminated his own relationship with 

BR&B and that, as reflected in his February 12, 2014 email, the termination had nothing to do 

with the reasons alleged in the complaint. 

17. Mr. Lentz and his firm should and could easily have determined the timing 

and circumstances of plaintiffs termination of its relationship with BR&B, which is not a fact on 

which reasonable minds could differ. 

18. Under the circumstances, and particularly given Mr. Freda's own 

February 12, 2014 email confirming and purporting to explain his departure, it appears that Mr. 

Freda signed a false verification on behalf of plaintiff and that plaintiffs counsel failed to make 

even a cursory investigation of the material allegations ~!g the complaint. 

Leonafd Barrack 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Marianna Bonatara, Notary Public 
Oty of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County 
My Commission Expires April 26, 2017 

MEMBER, PfNNSYLVAIIlA ASSOCIATION OF IIOTARIES 
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EXHIBIT A 
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Quaglia, Raymond (Phila) 

-----Original Message----
From: Freda, Scott 
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2014 7:14AM 
To: Barrack, Leonard 
Subject: 

Len, 

I've been thinking non stop since our meeting yesterday and have focused a lot on our recent conversations. I've 
realized that it's time for me to encourage you to work with me and start my transition. 

There is an old saying, "if you find yourself constantly trying to prove your worth to someone, than you have already lost 
your value". Well, I think the writing is on the wall. 

Time and time again there have been many serious leadership discussions. The truth is, I don't believe I've ever been 
considered and I know I could make serious change and the results would show. I am also a realist and know that it will 
neverhappenatyourfirm. 

Jeff Golan, at best, was only a patch for Dan and he has ended up much worse, as a manager and a lawyer. After all his 
failures, I've also realized I just don't want to work with him in that role, it's not deserved and I cannot justify it or 
respect it. His hugging of cases and inability to fight and put the firm first, has made me lose much more than I'll ever 
gain and all with no consequences, just rewards. 

As you know, I've received a few offers these last few months and I think it's time I reconsider those. Those jobs will be 
high level leadership positions which give me opportunities to manage/run something and I'm the future. I need to 
control my own destiny and right now there are too many uncertainties at the firm and the future is about others and I 
don't see an appropriate role for me. Now that AIG has been taken away for the most part or at least it will be more 
difficult to get back where the offer was, I have no choice but to pivot and rebuild. After four years of work, getting that 
case was my future, or at least a big part of it. I've given this job my all, twice, but each time you have chosen others 
over me. Again, the writing is on the wall. 

I hope you can understand and appreciate where I'm coming. Please let me know how much time you need from me 
and I will do my best to accommodate you. I will be in the office for part of the day today and then back next week, but 
will be in and out. 

Scott 

Sent from my iPhone 
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SCF CONSULTING, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE, 

Defendant. 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 

NON-ARBITRATION CASE 

FEBRUARY TERM, 2015 

NO. 1613 

AFFIDAVIT OF DANIEL E. BACINE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S 
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO PA.R.CIV.P. 1023.2 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
ss. 

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA 

I, Daniel E. Bacine, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say as follows: 

1. I am a shareholder of the law firm Barrack, Rodos & Bacine ("BR&B"), 

which was founded in 1976. BR&B is a professional corporation. 

2. I am a member in good standing of the bars of the Supreme Court of 

Pennsylvania, the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit and the United States 

District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, among other courts. 

3. Together with Leonard Barrack, I supervised Scott Freda during his tenure 

with BR&B, originally as an employee and later as a consultant through entities that Mr. Freda 

formed, including plaintiff, SCF Consulting, LLC. 

4. I respectfully submit this affidavit in support of BR&B's motion pursuant 

to Rule 1 023.2 for sanctions against plaintiff, plaintiffs counsel, Gavin Lentz, Esquire, and the 

law firm of Bochetto & Lentz, P.C., for filing a complaint containing factual allegations and 

putative legal claims that are unsupportable. 
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5. The gravamen of the complaint is that there was an oral agreement by 

which BR&B was obligated to pay to plaintiff "a five percent (5%) share of the firm's annual 

profits attributable to the cases originated and worked on by Mr. Freda." (Compl. ~ 10.) 

6. No such agreement existed. BR&B does pay discretionary bonuses to 

deserving employees/consultants each year, based on the firm's financial performance and our 

subjective evaluation of each employee's/consultant's performance, but we do not maintain a 

profit-sharing plan, whether formal or informal. 

7. One of the cases that BR&B handled during Mr. Freda's tenure as a paid 

consultant to the firm was In re: Apollo Group, Inc. Securities Litigation ("Apollo"), Master File 

No. CV-04-2147, in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona. 

8. Paragraph 19 of the complaint alleges that, "[i]n 2014, Mr. Freda provided 

substantial assistance to BRB in prevailing" in Apollo, "which settled for $197 million dollars 

and earned BRB millions of dollars in profits." 

9. This alleged timing- i.e., that Mr. Freda "provided substantial assistance" 

to BR&B in Apollo in 2014 - is critical to plaintiffs story, which is that Mr. Freda did not 

become aware that he would not be receiving his claimed five percent share of BR&B 's profits 

from Apollo until he allegedly "met with Mr. Barrack in December of 2014." (See Compl. 

~~ 19-21.) 

10. The truth is that the Apollo settlement was completed, approved and 

publicized in 2012 - two full years before Mr. Freda is alleged to have "provided substantial 

assistance" to BR&B in reaching that settlement. 

11. Mr. Freda knew or should have known the timing of the Apollo settlement, 

and, notwithstanding the importance of this timing to plaintiffs case, it appears that plaintiffs 
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counsel failed to make even a cursory investigation of these allegations before filing the 

complaint. Had plaintiffs counsel run a simple Google search for "Apollo Group Securities 

Litigation," they would have learned that the Apollo settlement was completed, approved and 

publicized in 2012. 

12. The significance of this discrepancy is that Mr. Freda should and would 

have known in 2012 of any issue that he claims to have with respect to BR&B' s fees in Apollo. 

13. Notwithstanding this knowledge, at no time during plaintiffs tenure with 

BR&B did Mr. Freda raise any question concerning a fee-sharing agreement or suggest that 

BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial obligation to plaintiff with respect to 

Apollo or any other case. 

14. I also note that Mr. Freda could not have "provided substantial assistance" 

to BR&B on any matter in 2014 because he terminated plaintiffs relationship with BR&B within 

six weeks of the start of the year. 

15. On the morning of February 12, 2014, Mr. Freda came to my office to 

inform me that he was terminating his relationship with BR&B. The reasons that he gave to me 

- the first and foremost of which was his dissatisfaction with our recent decision to give 

management responsibilities to one of our attorneys, Jeffrey Golan - were the same reasons 

given in the email that Mr. Freda sent to Mr. Barrack later the same day. A copy of that email is 

attached to Mr. Barrack's affidavit. 
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16. Conspicuous by its absence from these reasons is any reference to a fee-

sharing agreement or an accusation that BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial 

obligation to plaintiff. 

Sworn to and Subg#bed 
before me this a -
(&~~ 
· otary Public 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Marianna Bonatara, Notary Public 
Oty of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County 
My Commission Expires April 26, 2017 

MEMBER, PEHNSYLVAHTA ASSOCIA110N OF NOTARIES 
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BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
By: Raymond A. Quaglia, PA ID No. 63146 
            Lisa B. Swaminathan, PA ID No. 306688  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  19103-7599 
Telephone:  (215) 665-8500 
 

Attorneys for Defendant,  
Barrack, Rodos & Bacine  

 
SCF CONSULTING, LLC,  
 
 Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE,  
 
 Defendant.  

 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 
 
FEBRUARY TERM, 2015 
 
NO. 1613 
 
COMMERCE PROGRAM  
 

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 1023.2  

Defendant, Barrack, Rodos & Bacine (“BR&B”), by its counsel, respectfully 

submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion for sanctions against plaintiff and its 

counsel pursuant to Rule 1023.2 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for refusing to 

withdraw a frivolous complaint containing putative claims that are legally unwarranted and lack 

any evidentiary support.  

I. INTRODUCTION  

This action is an extraordinary and wholly improper attempt by a former law firm 

consultant to recast more than 10 years of history in order to obtain millions of dollars to which 

he was never entitled by the terms of his engagement.  Having been paid a fixed annual 

consulting fee plus a discretionary bonus each year, plaintiff’s principal – a nonlawyer – 

voluntarily terminated his relationship with defendant for personal reasons in 2014 and now 

claims to have had an oral agreement by which plaintiff was entitled to receive five percent of 

the law firm’s profits on fees for cases “originated” by plaintiff.  This alleged agreement – which 
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did not exist – would have been in direct violation of Pennsylvania’s prohibition against a law 

firm’s sharing fees with a nonlawyer.  

Plaintiff and its counsel know better.  As separately demonstrated in defendant’s 

preliminary objections, a fee-sharing agreement between a law firm and a nonlawyer is void and 

unenforceable as a matter of law, and plaintiff’s claim to enforce such an agreement – even if 

there were one, which there was not – is not warranted by existing law or by a nonfrivolous 

argument for the extension, modification or reversal of existing law or the establishment of new 

law.  Additionally, as discussed below, the confused and often inconsistent factual averments of 

the complaint lack any evidentiary support and, in fact, are demonstrably false in the light of 

evidence known to and/or readily discoverable by plaintiff and its counsel.  

Plaintiff and its counsel have failed despite notice and demand from BR&B to 

withdraw plaintiff’s putative claims.  Accordingly, given the clarity of the law and the facts, 

BR&B now moves for appropriate sanctions, including the entry of an Order striking the 

complaint and requiring plaintiff and its counsel to pay to BR&B defendant’s reasonable 

attorneys’ fees and other expenses incurred in preparing this motion and BR&B’s preliminary 

objections to the complaint.  

II. MATTER BEFORE THE COURT  

Before the Court is BR&B’s motion for sanctions pursuant to Rule 1023.2 of the 

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.  

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED  

1. Whether the putative claims in the complaint are warranted by existing 

law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or reversal of existing law or 

the establishment of new law.  

Suggested answer:  No.  
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2. Whether the factual allegations in the complaint have evidentiary support.  

Suggested answer:  No.  

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS  

 A. The Facts Of Record  

The relevant facts in this case are neither complex nor debatable.  BR&B is a 

Philadelphia-based law firm that represents plaintiffs, primarily pension funds and institutional 

investors, in complex securities class action lawsuits.  Scott Freda is a nonlawyer consultant who 

was engaged to assist BR&B with its business at various times over a period of more than 10 

years.  Mr. Freda formed the plaintiff, SCF Consulting, LLC, in 2006 and is its sole member.  

BR&B pays discretionary bonuses to deserving employees/consultants each year, 

based on the firm’s financial performance and its shareholders’ subjective evaluation of each 

employee’s/consultant’s performance.  (Affidavit of Leonard Barrack (“Barrack Affidavit”) ¶ 8; 

Affidavit of Daniel Bacine (“Bacine Affidavit”) ¶ 6.)  The firm does not maintain a profit-

sharing plan, either formal or informal.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 8; Bacine Affidavit ¶ 6.)  Consistent 

with BR&B’s compensation system, the firm paid to plaintiff each year from 2008 through 2013 

a fixed monthly consulting fee and a discretionary annual bonus ranging from $125,000 to 

$500,000, depending on BR&B’s financial performance and plaintiff’s relative contribution to 

that performance each year.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 9.)  

One of the cases that BR&B handled during Mr. Freda’s tenure as a paid 

consultant to the firm was In re: Apollo Group, Inc. Securities Litigation (“Apollo”), Master File 

No. CV-04-2147, in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona.  (Bacine 

Affidavit ¶ 7.)  The Apollo litigation culminated in a settlement that was completed, approved 

and publicized in 2012, two years before Mr. Freda terminated his relationship with BR&B.  
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(Bacine Affidavit ¶ 10.)  See, e.g., Angela Gonzales, Apollo Group Settles Class Action Suit for 

$145 Million, PHOENIX BUS. J., April 24, 2012.  

On February 11, 2014, Mr. Freda met with BR&B shareholder Leonard Barrack 

in Mr. Barrack’s office at BR&B.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 12.)  That meeting was the last time that 

Mr. Barrack saw or spoke with Mr. Freda.  (Id.)  At the meeting, Mr. Freda expressed his 

dissatisfaction with BR&B’s recent decision to give management responsibilities to firm attorney 

Jeffrey Golan.  (Id.)  Mr. Freda had personally sought to be named Chief Executive Officer of 

BR&B, although Mr. Barrack explained to him that the shareholders could not give him, as a 

nonlawyer, supervisory authority over the attorneys.  (Id.)  At no time during the February 11, 

2014 meeting did Mr. Freda mention any fee-sharing agreement or suggest that BR&B had failed 

to comply with any alleged financial obligation to plaintiff.  (Id. ¶ 13.)  

On February 12, 2014, the day after their final meeting, Mr. Freda sent an email 

to Mr. Barrack.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 14.)  The full text of Mr. Freda’s email, a hard copy of 

which is attached to the Barrack Affidavit as Exhibit A, is as follows:  

Len, 

I’ve been thinking non stop since our meeting yesterday and have focused a lot on 
our recent conversations.  I’ve realized that it’s time for me to encourage you to 
work with me and start my transition.  

There is an old saying, “if you find yourself constantly trying to prove your worth 
to someone, than you have already lost your value”.  Well, I think the writing is 
on the wall.  

Time and time again there have been many serious leadership discussions.  The 
truth is, I don’t believe I’ve ever been considered and I know I could make serious 
change and the results would show.  I am also a realist and know that it will never 
happen at your firm.  

Jeff Golan, at best, was only a patch for Dan and he has ended up much worse, as 
a manager and a lawyer.  After all his failures, I’ve also realized I just don't want 
to work with him in that role, it’s not deserved and I cannot justify it or respect it.  
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His hugging of cases and inability to fight and put the firm first, has made me lose 
much more than I'll ever gain and all with no consequences, just rewards.  

As you know, I’ve received a few offers these last few months and I think it’s 
time I reconsider those.  Those jobs will be high level leadership positions which 
give me opportunities to manage/run something and I’m the future.  I need to 
control my own destiny and right now there are too many uncertainties at the firm 
and the future is about others and I don’t see an appropriate role for me.  Now that 
AIG has been taken away for the most part or at least it will be more difficult to 
get back where the offer was, I have no choice but to pivot and rebuild.  After 
four years of work, getting that case was my future, or at least a big part of it.  
I’ve given this job my all, twice, but each time you have chosen others over me.  
Again, the writing is on the wall.  

I hope you can understand and appreciate where I’m coming.  Please let me know 
how much time you need from me and I will do my best to accommodate you.  I 
will be in the office for part of the day today and then back next week, but will be 
in and out.  

Scott 

(Barrack Affidavit, Exh. A.)  

Mr. Freda’s email makes clear that he decided in February 2014 to sever his 

relationship with BR&B for personal reasons.  In particular, Mr. Freda desired a “high level 

leadership position[]” with the “opportunit[y] to manage/run something,” which, in his view, 

would “never happen” at BR&B.  Nowhere does Mr. Freda’s February 12, 2014 email refer to a 

fee-sharing agreement or accuse Mr. Barrack or BR&B of having failed to comply with any 

alleged financial obligation to plaintiff.  

Also on February 12, 2014, Mr. Freda went to the office of BR&B shareholder 

Daniel Bacine to inform Mr. Bacine that he was terminating his relationship with BR&B.  

(Bacine Affidavit ¶ 15.)  The reasons that Mr. Freda gave to Mr. Bacine – the first and foremost 

of which was his dissatisfaction with the firm’s recent decision to give management 

responsibilities to Mr. Golan – were the same reasons that Mr. Freda gave in his email to Mr. 
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Barrack.  (Id.)  Mr. Freda terminated his (and plaintiff’s) relationship with BR&B shortly 

thereafter.  (Barrack Affidavit ¶ 15.)  

 B. The Complaint  

One year later, on February 12, 2015, plaintiff filed the subject complaint.  As 

alleged in the complaint:  

BR[&]B induced SCF to act exclusively on its behalf assisting with securities 
class actions filed on behalf of [various State and local governments and unions] 
in exchange for the promise of both a fixed annual consulting fee and an annual 
profit sharing plan at the firm that paid a five percent (5%) share of the firm’s 
annual profits attributable to the cases originated and worked on by Mr. Freda and 
2.5% of cases originated by other members of the firm.  

(Compl. ¶¶ 9-10.)4  Plaintiff claims that BR&B purported to honor this alleged oral agreement 

for 10 years, including in the complaint “b[y] way of example” a chart reflecting, inter alia, the 

annual bonus payments to plaintiff – characterized by the complaint as a “Profit Share” – for 

each year from 2008 through 2013.  

The complaint specifically addresses the Apollo case, averring that, “[i]n 2014, 

Mr. Freda provided substantial assistance to BR[&]B in prevailing on a very substantial case 

involving the Chicago Police Department and Apollo – which settled for $197 million dollars 

[sic] and earned BR[&]B millions of dollars in profits.”  (Compl. ¶ 19 (emphasis added).)  

According to plaintiff, “[i]n light of the substantial efforts SCF [sic] on the Apollo case” in 2014, 

“Mr. Freda on behalf of SCF was expecting his promised share under the firm’s profit sharing 

plan.”  (Id. ¶ 20.)  The complaint alleges that, “[m]uch to Mr. Freda’s surprise when he met with 

                                                 
4  The timing and circumstances of this alleged agreement are impossible to discern from 

the complaint, which alleges variously that BR&B requested “[i]n or about 2001” that 
Mr. Freda provide consulting services, that “BR[&]B honored the oral consulting 
agreement with SCF” – which was not formed until 2006 – “[f]rom 2003 to 2013” and 
that specified payments were made between 2008 and 2013.  (See Compl. ¶¶ 7-8, 11 
(emphasis added).)  
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Mr. Barrack in December of 2014, he was told that SCF was not going to be paid” its claimed 

“percentage of profits” as allegedly agreed by the parties.  (Id. ¶ 21.)  Plaintiff asserts that Mr. 

Freda was so distressed by this revelation that he “now seeks a full accounting of his entitlements 

to profits” not only for 2014 but “in all prior years as well.”  (Id. ¶ 14.)  

As filed, the complaint named as defendants BR&B as well as Mr. Barrack 

personally and contained five separate counts:  

 Count I, denominated “Breach of Contract,” against BR&B;  

 Count II, denominated “Pennsylvania Wage Payment and Collection Law,” 
against BR&B and Mr. Barrack;  

 Count III, denominated “Unjust Enrichment,” against BR&B;  

 Count IV, denominated “Breach of Fiduciary Duty,” against BR&B and Mr. 
Barrack; and  

 Count V, denominated “Request for an Accounting,” against BR&B and Mr. 
Barrack.  

Not surprisingly, the sensational allegations against BR&B and Mr. Barrack were 

reported in the legal news media.  See www.law360.com, “Barrack Rodos Sued for Breaching 

Deal with Pa. Consultant,” Feb. 13, 2015.  The allegations of a fee-sharing agreement figured 

prominently in this coverage, with Law360 reporting that “Scott Freda, the sole member of SCF 

Consulting LLC, said that the shareholder-focused firm did not come through on an agreement to 

pay him 5 percent of the firm’s profits on cases he originated and 2.5 percent of the firm’s profits 

on cases originated by other members of the firm that he worked on.”  (Id.)  

On February 24, 2015, defendants served upon plaintiff’s counsel a notice and 

demand to withdraw this action pursuant to Rule 1023.2(b) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil 
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Procedure.5  Plaintiff responded by withdrawing with prejudice Count II of the complaint (for 

violation of Pennsylvania’s Wage Payment and Collection Law) and by dismissing all claims 

against Mr. Barrack personally, but plaintiff refused to withdraw and has persisted with its 

putative claims against BR&B for breach of contract, unjust enrichment, breach of fiduciary duty 

and a request for an accounting.  It is these remaining claims that give rise to the subject motion.  

V. ARGUMENT  

 A. The Legal Standard.  

Rule 1023.1(c) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure provides in pertinent 

part that:  

The signature of an attorney or pro se party constitutes a certificate that the 
signatory has read the pleading, motion, or other paper.  By signing, filing, 
submitting, or later advocating such a document, the attorney or pro se party 
certifies that, to the best of that person’s knowledge, information and belief, 
formed after an inquiry reasonable under the circumstances,  

* * *  

 (2)  the claims, defenses, and other legal contentions therein are warranted 
by existing law or by a nonfrivolous argument for the extension, modification or 
reversal of existing law or the establishment of new law;  

 (3)  the factual allegations have evidentiary support or, if specifically so 
identified, are likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for 
further investigation or discovery.  

Pa. R.C.P. 1023.1(c)(2)-(3).  

Rule 1023.1(d) provides that:  

If, after notice and a reasonable opportunity to respond, the court determines that 
subdivision (c) has been violated, the court may, subject to the conditions stated 
in Rules 1023.2 through 1023.4, impose an appropriate sanction upon any 
attorneys, law firms and parties that have violated subdivision (c) or are 
responsible for the violation.  

                                                 
5  A copy of this notice is attached to the accompanying Certification of Raymond A. 

Quaglia.  
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Pa. R.C.P. 1023.1(d).  

The award of sanctions against a represented party and its counsel is appropriate 

where, as here, client and counsel “endorsed an action where the exercise of reasonable diligence 

and candor should have prevented the filing of the action.”  Morgans v. Morgans, 2012 Pa. Dist. 

& Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 100, at *8 (Pa. Comm. Pl. 2012).  The Court has significant discretion in 

deciding upon appropriate sanctions, which may include “directives of a nonmonetary nature, 

including the striking of the offensive litigation document or portion of the litigation document,” 

“an order to pay a penalty into court,” or, in appropriate circumstances, “an order directing 

payment to the movant of some or all of the reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses 

incurred as a direct result of the violation.”  Pa. R.C.P. 1023.4(a)(2) & Comment to Rule 1023.1; 

see also Waters v. State Employees Retirement Bd., No. 560 M.D. 2009, 2010 WL 9519063, at 

*1 n.1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. April 21, 2010) (noting remedy of striking offensive document).  

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Warranted By Existing Law Or By A  
  Nonfrivolous Argument For The Extension, Modification Or Reversal Of 
  Existing Law Or The Establishment Of New Law.  

The gravamen of each and all of plaintiff’s putative claims is that BR&B failed to 

honor the terms of a fee-sharing agreement with a nonlawyer.  Rule 5.4 of the Rules of 

Professional Conduct is explicit that, subject to certain enumerated exceptions inapplicable here, 

“[a] lawyer or law firm shall not share legal fees with a nonlawyer.”  As demonstrated in 

BR&B’s preliminary objections, which are incorporated herein by reference, the law is clear that 

a fee-sharing agreement between an attorney and a nonlawyer is void and unenforceable as 

contrary to public policy and that plaintiff has otherwise failed to state a cognizable claim in the 
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complaint.  See, e.g., Wishnefsky v. Riley & Fanelli, P.C., 799 A.2d 827, 829 (Pa. Super. Ct. 

2002) (refusing to enforce fee-sharing agreement between nonlawyer and law firm).6  

The complaint fails even to acknowledge existing law, much less to proffer any 

argument for its modification or reversal or for the establishment of new law to the contrary.  

Nor could any such argument be deemed nonfrivolous in any event, given the substantial and 

uniform precedent on this point.  Having received formal notice and a demand to withdraw this 

action, plaintiff’s counsel nonetheless chose to persist with the remaining claims notwithstanding 

their fatal legal infirmities.  Under these circumstances, the action should be stricken and 

plaintiff’s counsel directed to pay to BR&B its reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses 

incurred in preparing this motion to strike and BR&B’s preliminary objections pursuant to Rule 

1023.4(a)(2).  

 C. The Factual Allegations Of The Complaint Lack Evidentiary Support.  

Legal deficiency aside, the factual allegations underlying plaintiff’s claims lack 

evidentiary support and, in fact, are demonstrably false in the light of evidence known to and/or 

                                                 
6  Accord Martello v. Santana, 713 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2013) (fee-sharing agreement between 

attorney and nonlawyer in violation of Rule 5.4 held void as against public policy); 
Morris & Doherty, PC v. Lockwood, 672 N.W.2d 884, 895-896 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) 
(fee-sharing agreement between attorney and inactive attorney held void and 
unenforceable because “[e]nforcement of the contract would require plaintiff to violate 
[Rule 5.4]’s prohibition against sharing legal fees with those not permitted to practice 
law”); Gallagher v. Weiner, No. 92-1303, 1993 WL 460101, at *3-4 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 
1993) (“Pegging employee compensation to fees generated is an evil unto itself, when a 
non-party layperson is given a stake in the lawyer’s performance and practice.”) (fee-
sharing agreement between law firm and office manager held unenforceable as against 
public policy); Infante v. Gottesman, 558 A.2d 1338, 1340-1344 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 
Div. 1989) (“In the present case, the agreement entered into by the parties admittedly 
pertained to defendant's legal practice and appeared to call for the sharing of the legal 
fees generated by the matters that plaintiff would bring into defendant's law office.  
Unquestionably, this agreement was prohibited by the Rules of Professional Conduct and 
violated the statutory proscription against nonlawyers practicing law and soliciting law 
suits.  Therefore, the agreement . . . is void and unenforceable.”).  
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readily discoverable by plaintiff and its counsel.  The essential narrative of the complaint is that 

BR&B promised and purported to pay to plaintiff each year a “Profit Share” equal to the sum of 

five percent of the firm’s annual profits attributable to the cases originated and worked on by Mr. 

Freda plus 2.5 percent of the firm’s annual profits attributable to the cases originated by other 

members of the firm.  (Compl. ¶ 10.)  Plaintiff contends that Mr. Freda believed that BR&B was 

scrupulously honoring this alleged promise until “December of 2014,” when Mr. Freda allegedly 

learned that he would not be receiving “his promised share” of the firm’s profits from the Apollo 

settlement in 2014.  (Id. ¶¶ 18-21.)  

These averments are verifiably false on their face.  As a threshold matter, each 

and all of the annual bonus payments from 2008 through 2013 now characterized by plaintiff as a 

“Profit Share” are in $25,000 increments.  It is wholly implausible to posit that calculating five 

percent of BR&B’s profits on any aggregation of cases (whether or not combined with 2.5 

percent of BR&B’s profits on other cases) would yield an even multiple of $25,000 in any year, 

much less for six consecutive years.  

Even more egregious are plaintiff’s false averments concerning the Apollo 

settlement.  The complaint alleges that, “[i]n 2014, Mr. Freda provided substantial assistance to 

BR[&]B in prevailing” in that case, “which settled for $197 million dollars [sic] and earned 

BR[&]B millions of dollars in profits.”7  (Compl. ¶ 19.)  This alleged timing – i.e., that Mr. 

Freda “provided substantial assistance” to ¶ BR&B in Apollo in 2014 – is critical to plaintiff’s 

story, which is that Mr. Freda did not become aware that he would not be receiving his claimed 

five percent share of BR&B’s profits from Apollo until he allegedly “met with Mr. Barrack in 

December of 2014.”  (See Compl. ¶¶ 19-21.)  
                                                 
7  It is unclear where plaintiff got the number $197 million for the Apollo settlement, which, 

as widely reported in 2012, was actually $145 million.  
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As previously discussed, however, the Apollo settlement was completed, 

approved and publicized in 2012 – two full years before Mr. Freda is alleged to have “provided 

substantial assistance” to BR&B in reaching that settlement.  This fact was certainly known to 

Mr. Freda and was readily discoverable by plaintiff’s counsel, who need only have run a simple 

Google search for “Apollo Group Securities Litigation.”  

This two-year discrepancy is critical because it establishes that Mr. Freda should 

and would have known in 2012 of any issue that he claims to have with respect to his entitlement 

to a “Profit Share” on Apollo.  Notwithstanding this knowledge, at no time during plaintiff’s 

tenure with BR&B did Mr. Freda raise any question concerning a fee-sharing agreement or 

suggest that BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial obligation to plaintiff with 

respect to Apollo or any other case.  (Bacine Affidavit ¶ 13.)  

Moreover, Mr. Freda could not have “provided substantial assistance” to BR&B 

on any matter in 2014 because he terminated his (and plaintiff’s) relationship with the firm 

within six weeks of the start of the year.  (Bacine Affidavit ¶ 14.)  Dissatisfied with BR&B’s 

recent decision to give to a firm attorney management responsibilities that Mr. Freda coveted for 

himself, Mr. Freda met separately with Mr. Barrack and with Mr. Bacine, then sent an email to 

Mr. Barrack on February 12, 2014 in which he explained his decision to terminate his (and 

plaintiff’s) relationship with the firm – and the reasons for that termination.  Conspicuous by its 

absence from those reasons is any reference to a fee-sharing agreement or an accusation that 

BR&B had failed to comply with any alleged financial obligation to plaintiff.  

Notwithstanding these indisputable and dispositive facts, plaintiff and its counsel 

have filed and doggedly persisted in prosecuting this publicized action accusing BR&B – with no 

evidentiary basis whatsoever – of having entered into and purported to adhere to a fee-sharing 
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agreement with a nonlawyer in violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct.  Here, as in 

Morgans, client and counsel colluded to “endorse[] an action where the exercise of reasonable 

diligence and candor should have prevented the filing of the action.”  2012 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. 

Dec. LEXIS 100.  Under these circumstances, the action should be stricken and plaintiff and its 

counsel directed to pay to BR&B its reasonable attorneys’ fees and other expenses incurred in 

preparing this motion to strike and BR&B’s preliminary objections pursuant to Rule 

1023.4(a)(2). 

VI. RELIEF REQUESTED  

BR&B respectfully requests that the Court grant its motion for sanctions pursuant 

to Rule 1023.2, strike the complaint in its entirety and award to BR&B its reasonable attorneys’ 

fees and other expenses incurred in preparing this motion to strike and BR&B’s preliminary 

objections pursuant to Rule 1023.4(a)(2) together with such other and further relief as the Court 

in its discretion finds just and equitable.  

 

 

 
Dated:  March 24, 2015 

 
/s/ Raymond A. Quaglia  
Raymond A. Quaglia, PA ID No. 63146  
Lisa B. Swaminathan, PA ID No. 306688  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
(215) 665-8500 
quaglia@ballardspahr.com  
swaminathanl@ballardspahr.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant,  
Barrack, Rodos & Bacine  
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